
u  .. I

FEB25'19 Ad 9:<I7 DfiS j
State of New Hampshire ^ '

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

25 Capitol Street - Room 120
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Chorles M. Arlinghous Joseph B. Bouchard
Commissioner Assistont Commissioner
(603)-271-320) {603)-271-3204

Catherine A. Keone

Deputy Commissioner
(6031-271-2059

February 14, 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
end the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, Nev/ Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Administrative' Services to enter into a sole source
amendment to a current contract with Powerhouse Equipment & Engineering Co., Inc., (vc#
277569) Delanco, NJ for portable steam boiler rental services, originally approved by
Governor and Executive Council on April I I, 2018 (item #106), by extending the end dote
from April 30, 2019 to May 31, 2019, and increasing the contract amount by $71,150, from
$499,430 to $570,580. 100% General Funds

The cost of the contract amendment shall be paid monthly contingent upon
availability and continued appropriation through various individual Department of
Administrative Services budgeted utility line expenditures.

EXPLANATION

On April I I, 2018 Governor and Executive Council approved a contract with
Powerhouse Equipment & Engineering Co., Inc., (vc# 277569) Delanco, NJ for portable steam
boiler rental services. This contract amendment is sole source because we need to stay with
the same company that is currently providing the rental boilers. The temporary steam boilers
are connected to the utility infrastructure and the cost to disconnect, modify and reconnect
the related infrastructure would be cost prohibitive.

The current contract to rent portable steam boilers ends on April 30, 2019. The initial
contract provided rental steam boiler services at two locations, one at 33 Capitol Street and
the other at 123 Pleasant Street in Concord. The permanent heating systems are installed and
functioning at 123 Pleasant Street and the temporary boilers are being returned to
Powerhouse in March. The permanent heating plant at 33 Capitol Street is still under
construction and we need to extend the existing contract to provide heat to the State House,
State Library and State House Annex through mid-May.



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honoroble Council

February 14, 2019

Page 2 of 2

The Department of Administrotive Services requests the approval of this contract
amendment.

Respectfully submitted.

Charles M. Arlinghaus
Commissioner



Contract Amendment

Temporary Steam Boiler Rental Services

It is hereby agreed that the contract approved by NH Governor and Council on April 11,
2018, between Powerhouse Equipment & Engineering Co., Inc., as "Contractor" and the
Department of Administrative Services as "State", for temporary steam boiler rental services
at 33 Capitol Street and 123 Pleasant Street in Concord, is amended as follows:

1. Delete in its entirety section 1.7 Completion Date and substitute therefore the
following:

1.7 Completion Date May 31, 2019

2. Delete in its entirety section 1.8 Price Limitation and substitute therefore the
following:

1.8 Price Limitation $570,580

3. Delete in its entirety Exhibit A, Paragraph 1 and substitute therefore the following:

1. The Contractor shall provide "temporary steam boiler rental services" for four
steam boilers as follows:

Dept of Justice. 33 Capital Street

1 - 500 h.p. steam boiler 4/1/2018 - 5/31/2019
1 -500 h.p. steam boiler 10/29/2018 - 5/31/2019

State Office Park. South, 123 Pleasant Street

2-800 h.p. steam boilers 10/29/2018-3/31/2019

4. Delete in its entirety Exhibit A, Paragraph 2 and substitute therefore the following:

2. The term of this contract shall begin with NH Governor and Council
approval and end on May 31, 20.19.

5. Add the following paragraph to Exhibit A:

18. Upon written notification of the State, the Contractor shall drain the
temporary boilers, piping, pumps and any other related equipment and lay up
the boilers at 33 Capital Street for transport back to New Jersey.

6. Delete in its entirety Exhibit B, paragraph 1 and. substitute therefore the following:

1. The Contractor hereby agrees to provide "temporary steam boiler rental
services; for a not to exceed price of $570,580 for the period commencing
upon Governor and Council approval through May 31, 2019 (herein after
referred to as the contract price) in return for the services described in
Exhibit "A."

7. Delete in its entirety Exhibit B, paragraph 2 and substitute therefore the following:
2. The steam boiler rental rates are as follows:



Dept. of Justice. 33 Capitol Street

1 -500 h.p. boiler 4/1/2018-5/31/2019 $16,640 permonth
1 -500 h.p. boiler 10/29/2018-5/31/2019 $16,640 permonth

Draining boilers, pipes, pumps and laying up boilers for transport
to New Jersey

State Office Park South. 123 Pleasant Street

$232,960
$116,480

$4,590

2 - 800 h.p. boilers 10/29/2018 - 3/31/2019 $21,655 per month per unit $216.550
Total Cost $570,580

All other provisions of that certain service agreement, approved by Governor and
Council on April 11. 2018, shall remain in full force and effect.

POWERHOUSE EQUIPMENT &.

ENGINEERING CO., INC.

BY

Title

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

BY

\/? FiI  Q■v^ ce.

Company

State of MlSVi*) TaLSEtj^ ftTTofU^")'
County of

—

On the p'^dav of
2/b\^ . there appeared before me, In the
State and county foresaid a person who
satisfactorily identified himself as

_, and

acknowledged that he executed this
document indicated above.

 ■ ■ L- L
2i-u\q

•y^jL/nJLUiJl

o

In ̂ witrWss/thereof, I hereunto set my
'■ ind\an8iO'ifflcial seal.

I  i .j • -- ——^1- ^

iNotary^PjiblidJuS^ of%e Peace
fyiy.Comrhisslon Expires:

:tfo3

:pmmi«lon* 50002834?
ftlfc sey

reaVon



CERTIFICATE OF VOTE
(Corporation without Seal)

I, John W. Ash, do hereby certify that:

1. I am a duly elected Clerk of Powerhouse Equipment and Engineering Co, Inc.
2. The following are true copies of two resolutions duly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of

the Corporation duly held on February 11, 2019:

RESOLVED: That this Corporation enter into a contract amendment with the State of New
Hampshire, acting through its Department of Administrative Services, for the provision of Boiler
Rental Services.

RESOLVED: That the Chief Financial Officer, is hereby authorized on behalf of this Corporation to enter
into the said contract amendment with the State and to execute any and all documents, agreements and
other instruments, and any amendments, revisions, or modifications thereto, as he/she may deem
necessary, desirable or appropriate.

3. The forgoing resolutions have not been amended or revoked and remain in full force and effect as of
the 12*'' day of February 2019.

^f'th? (4. Eugene Regruto is the duly elected Chief Financial Officer of th ation.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of <lTt

The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this.

By \aJ>
,  (Name, of Clerk of the Corporation)

^tNOTARY^S^Al,).

(Signature of/Clerk of the Corporation)

_dayofi^£l/a£ij,20_J^,

(Notary PJEHeS^stice of th^eace)
Commission Expires;

Sb.ernad
"  Cornmi

tte BR NH
Nfl on 5009 83<]

.hI^O Obn 26 2023

"'V.



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I. William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that POWERHOUSE EQUIPMENT

& ENGINEERING CO., INC. is a New Jersey Profit Corporation registered to do business in New Hampshire as

POWERHOUSE EQUIPMENT on March 07, 2017. 1 fxirther certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of

State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 765746

Certificate Number: 0004409461

5«5>
A

%

&

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 14th day of February A.D. 2019.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



/KCORD'

POWEEQU-03

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

JMANNERS

DATE (MMtDonrrrY)

2/11/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A flAATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PROOUCER

Hardenbergh Insurance Group
PO Box 8000
Marlton, NJ 08053

c<^^cT Jamie L Manners

(AS.E«ir (856) 890-7122 Not:(856) 673-5950
Si^kyVssimannersiahlg.net

INSURERISt AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIO

INSURER A: Everest National Insurance Co 10120

INSURED

Powerhouse Equipment and Engineering Co. Inc.
240 Crook Road

Delanco, NJ 08075

INSURER B: Selective Ins. Co. of America 12572

INSURERc: Admiral Insurance Comoanv 24856

iNsuRERo:lnsurance Comoanv of the West 27847

INSURER 6 :

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOWHAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NO"nA1THSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT VMTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

MSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADOL

iNnn
8UBR
WVD POUCY NUMBER UMITS

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABIUTY

)6 1 X 1 OCCUR X CF4GLI)1167181 10/4/2018 10/4/2019

EACH OCCURRENCE
,  1,000,000

1 CLAIMS-MAC DAMAGE TO RENTED ^  300,000

MED EXP lAnv one ooraonl
,  10,000

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY
,  1,000,000

GEfTL AGGREGATE UMIT APPLIES PER; GENERAL AGGREGATE
2  2,000,000

POUCY1 X 1 1 |loc
OTHER:

PRODUCTS - COMPlOP AGG
,  2,000,000

s

B 1 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
S2308599 10/4/2018 10/4/2019

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Fa acddanll

,  1,000,000

ANY AUTO

:heouled
rros

BODILY INJURY (Per oeraonl $
OVWED
AUTOS ONLY

aIj^ only

SC
AL BODILY INJURY (Per ecddenil s

NC
AL

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per acddenli s

»

C IT UMBRELLA UA8

EXCESS LIAB

X OCCUR

CLAIMS-MAOE BEX0960289201 10/4/2018 10/4/2019

EACH OCCURRENCE
,  5,000,000

AGGREGATE ',  5,000,000

1 OEO 1 1 RETENTIONS s

D WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABIUTY ^ ̂ ̂
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE rm

LIU
If yea, deaeribe under
OfSCRIPTION OF OPFRATIONS below

NIA

WPH503793401 10/4/2018 10/4/2019

Y PER OTH-
^ STATlfTF PR

E.L EACH ACCIDENT
^  1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE • £A EMPLOYEE
,  1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT
J  1,000,000

B

B

Equipment

Crime

S2308599

S2308599

10/4/2018

10/4/2018

10/4/2019

10/4/2019

Leased

Limit

150,000

25,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS 1 VEHICLES (ACORD 101. Addllionil Ramariu Sehadul*. may b« iRaehad II mort apac* ia raqwired)
Waiver of Subrogation In favor of the State of New Hampshire.
30 day notice of cancellation to certificate holder.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

State of New Hampshire
Department of Administrative Services
Charles Arlinghaus or Designee
25 Captiol StreeL Room 120
Concord, NH 03301

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25(2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



hr-j (•' f J I
State of New Hampshire #

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

25 Capitol Street - Room' 120 |
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 i

i
I

CHARLES M. ARLINGHAUS JOSEPH 8. BOUCHARD
Commissioner • Assistant Commissioner I
(6031-271-3201 . ' ' (603)-271-3204 \

March 19,2018 j

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and the Honorable Council

State House - ■ |
■ Concord, Nev^ Hampshire 03301 |

REdUKTEb ACTION j
I

Authorize the Department ot Administrative Services to enter into a retroactive sole source
contract with Powerhouse Equipment & Engineering Co., Inc., (vc# 277569) Delancc, NJ for c total price
not to exceed $499,430 to rent portable steom boiler systems. Upon Governor and Council approval,
the contract will be effective from April 1, 2018 through April 30, 2019.

'  . ■ ■ i
The cost for the contract shall be paid monthly with $49,920 being paid in FY 2018 and ttie ;

balance of $449,510 in FY 19, contingent upon cvailability end continued appropriations through various '
individual Department of Administrative Services budgeted utility line expenditures. j

EXPLANATION ' i

This contract is sole source because we need to stay with the same company that is currently •
providing the rental boilers. The temporary steam boilers ore connected to the utility infrastructure and i
the cost to disconnect, modify and reconnect the related infrastructure would be cost prohibitive. This •
request is retroactive because we were waiting to determine the bid results and proposed schedule for ;
the permanent heating schedule for the State House Complex which will be underway shortly. }

This contract is required to provide temporary heating for 14 state owned facilities located in
Concord, NH that previously obtained steam from Concord Steam. Concord Steam closed on May 31,
2017. The State entered Into an agreement with Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp, '
approved by Governor and Council on May 17.2017, Item #79 to install temporary steam boiler systems •
to provide temporary heat to state facilities to give the Department of Administrative Services time to
design, bid and contract to instoll permanent heating systems for 26 stote owned focillties. Liberty
Utilities entered into a contract on behalf of the Department of Administrative Services with Powerhouse
Equipment and Engineering Co., Inc., to provide four temporary steam boilers. Two boilers ore located
at the State Office Pork South and two boilers are located at the Department of Justice parking lot.

The term of one of the steam boilers located ot the Department of Justice parking lot ends on
March 31. 2018. The remaining three boilers controct terminates on October 28, 2018. This contract is
required to continue to rent these some boilers until March 31, 2019. At that time we anticipate that oil
the permanent heating systems will,be installed end functional.



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

March 19,2018

Page 2 of 2

The Department of Administrative Services requests the cpprovol of this contract.

.Respectfully submitted

Charles M. Arlinghaus
Commissioner



FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 5/8/15)

Notice: This agreement and all of its attachments shall become public upon submission to Governor and
Executive Council for approval. Any information that is private, confidential or proprietary must
be clearly identified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

AGREEMENT ^ ^
■  The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. IDENTIFICATION

l.l State Agency Name
Administrative Services

1.2 State Agency Address
25 Capitol Street, Room 120
Concord, NH 03301

\'.3 "ContractorName

Powerhouse Equipment & Engineering Co., Inc.
1.4 Contractor Address

240 Creek Road

Delanco, NJ 08075

1.5 Contractor Phone

Number

856-764-3333

l76 "Account Number

Various

1.7 Completion Date

April 30,2019

1.8 Price Limitation

'| $499,430

1.9 Contracting Officer for State Agency
Michael Connor

1.10 State Agency Telephone Number
(603)271-6899

1.11 'Gonttacibr Signature 1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Si^aiory
Eugene Regnito, Chief Financial Officer

1.13 Acknowledgement: State of , County of Ca/r^y)

, before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12, or satisfactorily
proven to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11, and acknowledged that s/he executed this document in the capacity
indicated in block 1.12. _ .. . .

1.13.1 Signature of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace

fSeall

MITCHELL P ZAMRiN
10 * 50040454
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Tilv uommgaion fcxpnea June jii,1.13.2 Name and Title of Notary or Justice of the Peace

MffeW/ Zamrm, SchrnR^lic
1.14/-v^Sfatc Agency^enatiure;

Date ^hi
1.15 Name and Title of State Agency Signatory

CLclc^ ^ C'orAt.M«ioner
1 .16 Approval by the N.H. Department of AdministrMion,/Division of Personnel (//applicable)

By: Director, On:

1.17 Approval by the Attorney General (Form, SubsiahpBKind Execution) (if applicable)

By: //// /// LAX I o- 3/P3//?

By:

1.18 Annr^va\m the Goveftior and Executive Council (if applicable)

OtfinYStCflMYBf STATE

Page 1 of 4



2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTORASERVICES TO

BE PERFORMED. The State ofNew Hampshire, acting
through the agency identified in block 1.1 ("State"), engages
contractor identified in block 1.3 ("Contractor") to perform,
and the Contractor shall perform, the work or sale of goods, or
both, identified and more particularly described in the attached
EXHIBIT A which is incorporated herein by reference
("Services").

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.

. 3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, and subject to the approval of the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, if
applicable, this Agreement, and all obligations of the parties
hereunder, shall become effective on the date the Governor
and Executive Council approve this Agreement as indicated in
block 1.18, unless no such approval is required, in which case
the Agreement shall become effective on the date the
Agreement is signed by the State Agency as shown in block
1.14 ("Effective Date").
3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services prior to the
Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor prior
to the Effective Date shall be performed at the sole risk of the
Contractor, and in the event that this Agreement does not
become effective, the State shall have no liability to the
Contractor, including without limitation, any obligation to pay
the Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed.
Contractor must-complete all Services by the Completion Date
specified in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are
contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation
of funds, and in no event shall the State be liable for any
payments hereunder in excess of such available appropriated
ftmds. In the event of a reduction or termination of

appropriated funds, the State shall have the right to withhold
payment until such funds become available, if ever, and shall
have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon
giving the Contractor notice of such termination. The State
shall not be required to transfer funds from any other account
to the Account identified in block 1.6 in the event funds in that

Account are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/

PAYMENT.

5.1 The contract price, method of payment, and terms of
payment are identified and more particularly described in '
EXHIBIT B which is incorporated herein by reference.
5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall be the
only and the complete reimbursement to the Contractor for all
expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the
performance hereof, and shall be the only and the complete
compensation to the Contractor for the Services. The State
shall have no liability to the Contractor other than the contract
price.

Page 2

5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this Agreement
those liquidated amounts required or permitted by N.H. RSA
80:7 through RSA 80:7-c or any other provision of law.
5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in
no event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually
made hereunder, exceed the Price Limitation set forth in block
1.8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS

AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the perform^ce of the Services, the
Contractor shall comply with all statutes, laws, regulations,
and orders of federal, state, county or municipal authorities
which impose any obligation or duty upon the Contractor,
including, but not limited to, civil rights and equal opportunity
laws. This may include the requirement to utilize auxiliary
aids and services to ensure that persons with communication
disabilities, including vision, hearing and speech, can
communicate with, receive information from, and convey
information to the Contractor. In addition, the Contractor
shall comply with alt applicable copyright laws.
6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall
not discriminate against employees or applicants for
employment because of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex,
handicap, sexual orientation, or national origin and will take
affirmative action to prevent such discrimination.
6.3 If ̂ is Agreement is funded in any part by monies of the
United States, the Contractor shall comply with all the
provisions ofExecutive Order No. 11246 ("Equal
Employment Opportunity"), as supplemented by the
regulations of the United States Department of Labor (41
C.F.R. Part 60), and with any rules, regulations and guidelines
as the State of New Hampshire or the United States issue to
implement these regulations. The Contractor further agrees to
permit the State or United States access to any of the
Contractor's books, records and accounts for the purpose of
ascertaining compliance with ail rules, regulations and orders,
and the covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all
personnel necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor
warrants that all personnel engaged in the Services shall be
qualified to perform the Services, and shall be properly
licensed and otherwise authorized to do so under all applicable
laws.

7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term of
this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months after the
Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire,
and shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or
corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to
perform the Services to hire, any person who is a State
cthployec or official; who is materially involved in the
:pfdburem'ehii adininistraUon or perfonnance of this

of 4

Contractor Initials ^ ̂
Date" Spj ic:-



Agreement. This provision shall survive termination of this
A^eement.

7.3 The Contracting Officer specified in block 1.9, or his or
her successor, shall be the Slate's representative. In the event
of any dispute concerning the interpretation of this Agreement,
the Contracting Officer's decision shall be final for the State.

8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the
Contractor shall constitute an event of default hereundcr

("Event of Default"):
8.1.1 failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on
schedule;
8.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder; and/or
8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or condition
of this Agreement.
8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State
may take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:
8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event
of Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in the
absence of a greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30)
days from the date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is
not timely remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two
(2) days after giving the Contractor notice of termination;
8.2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event
of Default and suspending all payments to be.made under this
Agreement and ordering that die portion of the contract price
which would otherwise accrue to the Contractor during the
period from the date of such notice until such time as the State
determines that the Contractor has cured the Event of Default

-shall never be paid to the Contractor;
8.2.3 set off against any other obligations the State may owe to
the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of any
Event of Default; and/or
8.2.4 treat the Agreement as breached and pursue any of its
remedies at law or in equity, or both.

9. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/

PRESERVATION.

9.1 As used in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all
information and things developed or obtained during the
performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this
Agreement, including, but not limited to, all studies, reports,
files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses,
graphic representations, computer programs, computer
printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, papers, and documents,
all whether finished or unfinished.

9.2 All data and any property which has been received from
the State or purchased with funds provided for that purpose
under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and
shall be returned to the State upon demand or upon
termination of this Agreement for any reason.
9.3 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA
chapter 91-A or other existing law. Disclosure of data
requires prior written approval of the State.

Page 3

10. TERMINATION. In the event of an early termination of
this Agreement for any reason other than the completion of the
Services, the Contractor shall deliver to the Contracting
Officer, not later than fifteen (15) days after the date of
termination, a report ("Termination Report") describing in
detail all Services performed, and the contract price earned, to
and including the date of termination. The form, subject
matter, content, and number of copies of the Termination •
Report shall be identical to those of any Final Report
described in the attached EXHIBIT A.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In

the performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all
respects an independent contractor, and is neither an agent nor
an employee of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its
officers, employees, agents or members shall have authority to
bind the State or receive any benefits, workers' compensation
or other emoluments provided by the State to its employees.

12. ASSICNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS.

The Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any
interest in this A^eement without the prior written notice and
consent of the State. None of the Services shall be

subcontracted by the Contractor without the prior written
notice and consent of the State.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. The Contractor shall defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the State, its officers and
employees, from and against any ̂ d all losses suffered by the
State, its officers and employees, and any and all claims,
liabilities or penalties asserted against the State, its officers
and employees, by or on behalf of any person, on account of,
based or resulting from, arising out of (or which may be
claimed to arise out oO the acts or omissions of the
Contractor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein
contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the.

sovereign immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby
reserved to the State. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall
survive the termination of this Agreement.

14. INSURANCE.

14.1 The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and
maintain in force, and shall require any subcontractor or
assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the following
insurance:

14.1.1 comprehensive general liability insurance against all
claims of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amounts
of not less than $ 1,000,000per occunence and $2,000,000
aggregate; and
14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all
property subject to subparagraph 9.2 herein, in an amount not
less than 80% of the whole replacement value of the property.
14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein shall
be on policy forms and endorsements approved for use in the
State of New Hampshire by the N.H. Department of
Insurance, and issued by insurers licensed in the Slate of New
Hampshire.

of 4

Contractor Initials r \S

Date |i j<



14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a certificate(s)
of insurance for ail insurance required under this Agreement.
Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, certiflcate(s) of
insurance for all renewal(s) of insurance required under this
Agreement no later than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration
date of each of the insurance policies. The certificate(s) of
insurance and any renewals thereof shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. Each certiflcale(s) of
insurance shall contain a clause requiring the insurer to'
provide the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his
or her successor, no less than thirty (30) days prior written
notice of cancellation or modification of the policy.

15. WORKERS' COMPENSATION.

15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees,
certifies and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with
or exempt from, the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A
("Workers' Compensation ").
15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the
requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281 -A, Contractor shall
maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignee to secure
and maintain, payment of Workers' Compensation in
connection with activities which the person proposes to '
undertake pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor shall
furnish the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his
or her successor, proof of Workers' Compensation in the
manner described in N.H. RSA chapter 281-A and any
applicable renewal(s) thereof, which shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. The State shall not be
responsible for payment of any Workers' Compensation
premiums or for any other claim or benefit for Contractor, or
any subcontractor or employee of Contractor, which might
arise under applicable State of New Hampshire Workers'
Compensation laws in connection with the performance of the
Services under this Agreement.

16. WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the Stale to
enforce any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall
be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to that Event of
Default, or any subsequent Event of Default. No express
failure to enforce any Event of Default shall be deemed a
waiver of the right of the Slate to enforce each and all of the
provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of Default
on the part of the Contractor.

17. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party
shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the
time of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United
Stales Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses
given in blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.

18. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended,
waived or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed
by the parties hereto,and only after approval of such
amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire unless no

such approval is required under the circumstances pursuant to
State law, rule or policy.

19. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS.

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and
inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective
successors and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement
is the wording chosen by the parties to express their mutual
intent, and no rule of construction shall be applied against or
in favor of any party.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to
benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement
are for reference purposes only, and the words contained
therein shall in no.way be held to explain, modify, amplify or
aid in the interpretation, construction or meaning of the
provisions of this Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional provisions set
forth in the attached EXHIBIT C are incorporated herein by
reference.

23. SEVERABILITV. In the event any of the provisions of
this Agreement are held by a court of competent Jurisdiction to
be contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining
provisions of this Agreement will remain in full force and
effect.

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may
be executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, constitutes the entire Agreement and
understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
Agreements and understandings relating hereto.

Page 4 of 4
Contractor Initials _

Dale 5'j I



EXHIBIT "A!?

SCOPE OF SERVICES

1. The Contractor shall provide "temporary steam boiler rental services" for four steam boilers
as follows:

bcpt of Justice, 33 Capitol Street
1 - 500 hp." Steam' boiler 4/1/2018 - 3/31/2019 "
1 - 500 hp. Steam boiler 10/29/2018-3/31/2019

SfatciOffice Park SoutK;123 Pleasant Street
2 - 800 hp. Steam boilerslO/29/2018 - 3/31/2019

2. The term of this contract shall begin upon NH Govemor and Council approval and end on
April 30,2019.

3. The term, "temporary steam boiler rental services", as used above shall include providing all
supervision, materials, equipment, labor and transportation necessary to provide the required
level of services as described herein.' '

4. The "temporary steam boilers rental services" includes a transportable steam boiler system
including a chassis with leveling jacks. All the major components are installed and prepiped
within the enclosure including: packaged boiler with natural or gas fired burner, flame
safeguard, combustion control system, feedwater treatment, pre-heat and storage, "Equipment*:^;
The Equipment is as follows:
1 - 500 hp boiler RH 500-3 Stipulated Equipment Loss Value $700,000
1 - 500 hp boiler RH 500-1 . Stipulated Equipment Loss Value $700,000
1 - 800 hp boiler RH 800-12 Stipulated Equipment Loss Value $1,000,000
1 - 800 hp boiler RH 800-3 Stipulated Equipment Loss Value $1,000,000

5. The Contractor shall transport all the rental steam boiler units froni Concord, NH to Delanco,
N.J. at the end of the contract period.

6. The State shall maintain sufficient and adequate boiler feed water treatment and chemical
control to prevent the formation of waterside scale and corrosion to Equipment. The Contractor
must approve such treatment and control methods in writing and / or receive a water sample.
The Contractor shall have the right to inspect the Equipment for scale and/ or corrosion during'
the term of this Agreement. The Contractor shall inspect the Equipment prior to removing

Page 5 of 12 Contractor Initials
Date 3| j



them from the property and notify the State in writing if any removal/ treatment is necessary.
Any such removal/ treatment shall be completed by the State at the sole cost of the State. Rent
for the Equipment shall continue to be payable notwithstanding the Contractor's exercise of its
rights herexmder.

7. The State shall at all times cause the Equipment to be operated strictly in accordance with
the manufacturer's and Contractor's instructions and manuals provided to the State at the time
of deliveiyvand standbd .industry practice, by corpi^tent, qualified persoiineL-and in strict^^
compji&;cei.w alhgp.yert^^ The State; shdi be responsible: for asbeftarahg
that the Equipment is installed and operated in accordance with all code requirements and other
applicable laws, rules, regulations and ordinances. The State shall keep the Equipment in good
repair and operating condition, allowing only for reasonable wear and tear. The State shall pay
all expenses of operating, maintaining and repairing the Equipment.^ In the event that the
Equipment is stored outdoors, the State shall provide adequate protection from the elements.
The State assumes .all risks of all nature associated with the use and operation of the Equipment
during the term of the Agreement.

8. The State agrees on expiration of the rental Agreement to completely drain and disconnect
the Equipment.. The State agrees to relinquish the Equipment in good condition less normal
wear and tear at the end of the Agreement. .

9. Title to the Equipnient sh^ remain with the Contractor at all times during the term of this
Agreement. The State shall not remove from the Equipment any serial number, model, name or
other indicia of ownership. The State shall give the Contractor immediate written notice of any
claim, levy, lien or other legal process issued against the Equipment.

10. The Contractor has marked and identified the Equipment as property of the Contractor. The
State shall not remove such marking and shall not permit the name of any person, association or
corporation other than the Contractor to be placed on the Equipment as a designation that might
be interpreted as a claim of ownership or security interest.

11. The State shall not permit the Equipment to become attached or affixed to real property or
otherwise to become a fixture. Even if the Equipment shall become attached or affixed to real
property in violation of this Agreement, the parties intend that the Equipment shall at all times
be deemed to be personal property.

12. Once the Equipment is delivered by the Contractor to the State, risk of loss of, damage to,
or destruction of the Equipment or any part thereof at all times during the period of this
Agreement shall be on the State and no such loss, damage or destruction will release the State
from its obligations under the Agreement.

13. If the State damages the Equipment during the term of the Agreement, the State shall
remain liable as direct damages from rent after the term of this Agreement at the daily rate
under the Agreement for each day that the Equipment is undergoing repair and is unavailable

Page 6 of 12 Contractor Initials

Date



for rental by the Contractor at the termination of this Agreement. In the event that the
Equipment is destroyed during the term of the Agreement, the State shall be liable for its
Stipulated Equipment Loss Value. In the event of any damage or loss to the Equipment, or any
part thereof, and irrespective of payment from an insurance coverage maintained by the State,
but applying full credit thereof, the State shall at the option of the Contractor (a) place the
Equipment in as good repair, condition and working order as when received by the State or (b)
pay the Stipulated Equipment Loss Value to the Contractor if the cost to place the Equipment in
as good repair, condition and working order as when received by the State exceeds one-half of
the amount allocated in the Agreement to the boiler.

14. Upon written notification to the State, the Contractor shall have the right at any time during
the term of the Agreement to enter the premises occupied by the Equipment and shall be given
free access to the premises and afforded necessary facilities for the purposes of inspection.

15. The' State shall not remove the Equipment from the State's place of business or permit it to
be removed from the State's possession without receiving written consent from the Contractor.

16. The State shall keep the Equipment free of all taxes, claims, liens and encumbrances.:

17. All Contractor correspondence and submittals shall be sent to:
State of New Hampshire
Department of Administrative Services
Michael Connor

25 Capitol Street, Room 212
Concord, N.H. 03301

Page 7of 12 Contractor Initials,
Date 3>



EXHIBIT "B"

PAYMENT TERMS

1. The Contractor hereby agrees to provide "temporary steam boiler rental services; for a not to
exceed price of$4994430 for the period commencing upon Governor and Council approval
through April 30, 2019 (herein after referred to as the contract price) in return for the services
described in Exhibit "A."

2 The steam boiler rental rates are as follows:

l-500hpboiler 4/1/2018-3/31/2019 $16,640 per month $199,680
I-500hp boiler 10/29/2018-3/31/2019 ̂  . $16,640 per month $83,200

•StateiQffice Park South. 123 Fleasarit Street

2 — 800 hp boilers 10/29/2018 — 3/31/2019 ^ $21,655 per month per unit $21 <5v550
TotalCost $4?9i43p

Subject to Govemor and Council approval, the State reserves the right to extend the contract
term on a month to month basis for a period up to twelve (12) months from the Agreement
end date for one or more of the above mentioned rental steam boilers at the same rates listed
above, provided they provide a minimum of 30 days' notice to the Contractor.

3. Transportation of the steam boiler rental units at the end of this agreement is included in the
rates above.

4. Rental payments are due in advance on a monthly basis during the term of the Agreement.
The Contractor shall invoice the State in advance monthly.

5. Payment will be made within thirty (30) days following receipt of invoice and acceptance of
the work to the State's satisfaction. Said payment shall be made electronically.

Page 8 of 12 Contractor Initials *51
Date 3|to [



Exhibit C

Special Provisions'

1. Amend Paragraph 8 Event of Default/Remedies and add the following:

8.2 Default by the State. The occurrence of any of the following shall constitute a
default under the Agreement: (a) State fails.to pay when due any obligation under this
Agreement, by acceleration or otherwise, or otherwise breaches any provision in the
Agreement and that failure or breach continues for ten (10) days; (b) State fails to secure
or maintain insurance as required by Contractor and this Agreement or fails to repair or
replace any Equipment that suffers any uninsured damage, loss, theft or destruction; (c)
State fails to maintain or operate the Equipment as provided by the Agreement; (d) State
fails to discharge its obligations under any assignment of this Agreement by Contractor;
(e) State fails to observe or perform any other covenant, condition or agreement to be
perforrned or observed by it hereunder and such failure continues for ten (10) days; (f)
Any warranty or representation of State contained in the Agreement proves to be false or
incorrect at any time; (g) State becomes insolvent, ceases to do business or becomes
unable to pay its debts generally as they become due; or a petition for relief under
bankruptcy or insolvency law or for reorganization is filed by or against Sate; or State
makes an assignment for benefit of creditors or a receiver or liquidator is appointed for
State, or any court of competent jurisdiction orders that winding up or liquidation of the
affairs of State; (h) The Equipment is encumbered, leveled upon, confiscated,
condemned, seized or attached.

83. Remedies Upon occurrence of any default and at any time thereafter, Contractor
with or without cancelling this Agreement, in its sole discretion, do any one or more of
the following: (a) give the State a written notice specifying the Event of Default and
requiring it to be remedied within in the absence of a greater or lesser specification of
time, thirty (30) days from the date of the notice and if the Event of Default is not timely
remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) days after giving the State notice
of termination; (b) Contractor may declare to be immediately due and payable to
Contractor as direct damages, and not as a penalty, all rents due and to become due under
the Agreement plus all other amounts due under the Agreement, (c) Lessor may enter the
premises where the Equipment is located and take immediate possession of and remove
the Equipment; all without liability to Contractor, whether for the restoration of damage
to any property caused by the taking or otherwise, for or by reason of the entry or taking
of possession or otherwise, (d) Contractor may require State at State's sole expense to
assemble the Equipment and to retum it immediately.

Page 9 of 12 Contractor initials ̂
Date



(e) Contractor is further entitled to pursue any other remedy which may be available to it
under the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) or any other applicable law or any
combination of remedies legally or equitably, available.
8.4 Termination of Lease by Default When Contractor takes possession of the
Equipment pursuant to the provision of default, this Agreement shall terminate without
prejudice to any right or claim for arrears of rent, if any, or on account of any preceding
breach or breaches of this Agreement.

2. Amend Paragraph 12 Assignment and add the following:

12.1 Without Contractor's prior written consent, State shall not transfer, assign or
otherwise dispose of the Agreement or any interest created by the Agreement or transfer,
sublet or otherwise dispose of the Equipment or any interest in; the Equipment, or permit
the Equipment to be used by anyone other than the State, or make any material change or
modification to the Equipment, or make any addition to the Equipment. Contractor at is
sole discretion shall have the right to demand adequate assurances of financial ability to
perform from State, its assigns, (should Contractor consent to an assignment) or its
successors in interest. Any assignment of State's rights or delegation of State's duties
under this Agreement shall be void unless prior written consent is given by Contractor.

3. Delete Paragraph 14 Insurance and replace it in its entirety with the following:;

14. Insurance.

14.1 The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and maintain in force, and shall
require any subcontractor or assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the following
insurance:

14.1.T comprehensive general liability insurance against all claims of bodily injury, death
or property damage, in amounts of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and
$2,000,000 aggregate; and
14.1.2 Commercial Automobile Liability covering all motor vehicles including owned,
hired, borrowed, and auto-owned vehicles.

Limits of Liability:
$1,000,000 Each Occurrence
$1,000,000 Aggregate

14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein shall be on policy forms and
endorsement approved for use in the State of New Hampshire by the N.H. Department of
Insurance, and issued by insurers licensed in the Stale of New Hampshire.

Page 10 of 12 Contractor Initials €
Date j ltp| iS'



14.3 The Contactor shall furnish to the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9,.or
his or her successor, a certificate(s) of insur^ce for all insurance required under this
Agreement. Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting Officer identified in block
1.9, or his or her successor; certificate(s) of insurance for all renewal(s) of insurance
required under this Agreement no later than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration date
of each of the insurance policies. The certificate(s) of insurance and any renewals thereof
shall be attached and are incorporated herein-by reference. Each certificate(s) of
insurance shall contain a clause requiring the insurer to provide the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, no less.than thirty (30) days prior written
notice of cancellation or modification of the policy.

14.4 The State shall obtain and maintain at all times on the Equipment liability insurance
(including, without limitation, bodily injury and property) including coverage to replace
Equipment in the event of loss or damage while in State's care, custody or control.
Insurance policy shall name Contractor as loss payee as its interest may appear and shall
name Contractor as an additional insured. The minimum coverage required is:
•  Inland Marine Coverage - Amount equal to the Total Stipulated Loss value of All

Equipment stated in the Agreement
•' Commercial General Liability - $1M/$2M aggregate
• Automobile Liability - $ 1 M/$2M aggregate
• Umbrella Liability - $5M
• Worker's compensation - Statutory workers' compensation covering all state and

local requirements

•  Employer's Liability - $1M

Each of the above policies of insurance shall be primary to any liability insurance carried
by Contractor, which insurance shall be excess and not-contributory for claims and losses
arising out to the performance of this Agreement.

4. Amend Paragraph 16 Waiver of Breach and add the following:

16.2 No delay or omission to exercise any right, power or remedy of Contractor on any
breach or default by State shall impair any such right, power or remedy of Contractor, nor
shall it be construed to be a waiver of an such breach or default. No waiver by Contractor
of a single breach or default by State shall be deemed to be a waiver of any other breach
or default of any other provision of this Agreement. Any waiver, consent of approval of
Contractor of any breach or default or any waiver on the part of Contractor of any term or
condition of this Agreement must be in writing and shall be effective only to the extent
set forth in the writing. All remedies either under the Agreement or by law or equity, or

Page 11 of 12 Contractor Initials .
Date ̂  I itx[iy



otherwise provided to Contractor, shall be cumulative and not alternative.

5. Add the following section:

25. Waiver of Consequential Damages; Limitation of Liability:
In no event shall Contractor be liable to State or any third party for an incidental,
consequential, liquidated or special damages, including, without limitation, loss of use,
loss of sales, loss of production, loss of profits or revenues, loss of business opportunity,
interest charges, or cost of capital. .

6. , There are no other special provisions of this Agreement.

Page 12 of 12 Contractor Initials ^
Date ji o I

PowerHouseExhibIt C



CERTIFICATE OF VOTE
(Corporation without Seal)

1, John W. Ash, do hereby certify that:

1. I am a duly elected Clerk of Powerhouse Equipment and Engineering Co, Inc.
2. The following are true copies of two resolutions duly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of

the Corporation duly held on March 12, 2018:

RESOLVED: That this Corporation enter into a contract with the State of New Hampshire, acting
through its Department of Administrative Services, for the provision of Boiler Rental Services.

RESOLVED: That the Chief Financial Officer, is hereby authorized on behalf of this Corporation to enter
into the said contract with the State and to execute any and all documents, agreements and other
instruments, and any amendments, revisions, or modifications thereto, as he/she may deem necessary,
desirable or appropriate.

3. The forgoing resolutions have not been amended or revoked and remain in full force and effect as of
the IS®" day of March 2018.

4. Eugene Regruto is the duly elected Chief Financial

(SignatOrs of Clerk'bf-the Corporation)
STATE OF NEW JERSEY ^

County of

The forg^^ before me this_ of

By_
(Nart^of Clerk bf the Corporation)

. NOTA.RY SEAL^

(NotaYj Public/Justice of the Peace)

MITCHELL P ZAMRIN
ID # 60040454
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
My Corhrnlstlon Expiffti June 2L 2021

Commission Expires:.



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that POWERHOUSE EQUIPMENT

& ENGINEERING CO., INC. is a New Jersey Profit Corporation registered to do business in New Hampshire as

POWERHOUSE EQUIPMENT on March 07, 2017.1 fhrther certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of

State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office Is concerned.

Business ID: 765746

Certificate Number: 0004043557

% IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 19th day of March A.D. 2018.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



State of New Hampshire

pepartmeht of State

CERTIFICATE

[, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that POWERHOUSE

EQUIPMENT is a New Hampshire cooperative association formed under RSA 301 and is registered to transact business in New

Hampshire on March 07, 2017.1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's ofHce have been

received and is in good standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID; 765749

Certificate Number: 0004043530

Off}

(5^

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the Slate of New Hampshire,

this I9th day of March A.D. 2018.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



Business Name: POWERHOUSE EQUIPMENT Business ID: 765746

Business Type: Foreign Profit Corporation Business Status: Good Standing

Business Creation

Date:

Date of Formation in

Jurisdiction:

03/07/2017

01/01/1983

Principal Office 240 Creek Road, Delanco,

Address: NJ, 08075, USA

Print Principal Office

Address:

Citizenship / State of

Incorporation:
Foreign/New Jersey

Duration: Perpetual

Business Email: mzamrin@powerhouse.com

Notification Email: m2amrin@powerhouse.com

Name in State

of

Incorporation:

POWERHOUSE EQUIPMENT

& ENGINEERING CO., INC.

Mailing 240 Creek Road, Delanco, NJ,
Address: 08075, USA

Print Mailing

Address:

Last Ahnual

Report Year:

Next Report

Year.

2018

2019

Phone#: 856-764-3333

Fiscal Year End
NONE

Date:

Blank Report



ACOR CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE OATEfMkVDormriri

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTinCATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURERISl AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. ouKcr%,a|. auimuki^u
IMPORTANT. If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must bo endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer riahu to the
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsementfs).

PRODUCER

Insurance Agency Management

230 High Street

P.p. Box 158

Burlington NJ 08016

Denise Mackintosh

(609)953-2282 ;

AnrwFsn-.dnackintoshe tcirons. com

INSURERfS) AFFORDINO COVF.RAOE NAICS

INSURED

Powerhouse Bquipoent C Engineering Co., Inc:.
P. 0. Box 5486

240 Creek Road

Delanco . KJ 08075

INSURER B iSelective Ins Comoanv ot Amari 12572

INSURERS-Ailmtcal Insurance ComDanv 12537

INSURER Drinsurance Comnanv of the West 27847

INSURER E :

INSURER F: . . <

n

ih

C

E

HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
^ REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WTO TO WHICH THISERT1FICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY TOE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS

KCLUSIONS AND CONOITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS SUBJECT TO ALL TOE TERMS.
JJS. TYPE OF INSURANCE IrTnilWr POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EXP
IMMrtJOrYWYI UMTTS

A

X COMMERCWL C:nERAL LIABILrTY

X ,nn OCCUR 1

i,

I

1

13CESOr6322 ^10/4/2017

1

10/4/2018

EACH OCCURRENCE S  1,000,000

,  1 CLAIMS-MAt S  300,000

MEOEXP{Amon*oa«on) . S  .. . 10,000

-

PERSONAL a ADV INJURY s. 1,000,000
GE -n. AGGREGATE UMIT APPUES PER;

TOLICvH'®' nLOC
OTHER:

GENERAL AGGREGATE I . _ 2,000,000

PROOOCTS • COMPOP AGG %  2,000,000

s

:B

AU1

X

rDM08a.6 UADILITY

1

82161749 10/4/2017 10/4/2018

couaiNED siNdlE UiiT. ■
•fEnneeWeniV • - i  1,000,000

ANY AUTO

ALLOVmEO (
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS i
—

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OVM4EO
AUTOS

MDILY INJURY (Pbf pawn)

BODILY INJURY (Ptr aeddanq s

PROPERTY. OAhUdE
-rPerneofJmtl --••• - - • 1

C

X 1 UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

X OCCUR

.CLAJM$.MAOE

BBX09(0289200

1

10/4/2017. 10/4/2018

EACH OCCURRENCE - »  - .5.000.000

AGGREGUTE . .. S  - .5.000.000

OEO 1 1 RetENTlONS 1 -•

D

1 WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS- LlABtUTY y IN
lANY PROPRIETO»VPARTNER«X£CUTI1^
OFFICERyMEMSER EXCLUDED? N
(Uwidabwy In NH> ' '
Uyei. Mtcribb undar
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS bnhM

NIA

NNJS03793400 10/4/2017

1

10/4/2018

X 1 STATUTE 1"
'iUEACHACaDENT '3 1.000.ODD

E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE.i 1.000.000

E.L DISEASE • POUCY UMIT s  i.onn oon

B

B

INLAND KMLINZ COVCRAGE

CRIME COVERAGE

82181749

82181749

\

10/4/2017

10/4/2017

10/4/2018

10/4/2018

LEASEOIRENTEO EQUIP $600,000

LIMIT $25; 000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS 1 LOCATIONS i VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addltionil Ratrarlts Schtdul*, nay bt ttUched If mort tptec Itnqt
30 Day notice of cancellation and Waiver of Subrogtion applies as per a wri

itnd)

.tten contract.

State of New Hampshire
Department of Administrative Services
Charles Arlinghaus or designee
25 Capitol Street
Room 120

Concord, NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
TOE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Timothy Irons/KAREN

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INS025'9014011

© 198S-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


